
RESULTS: 74th Annual Boys State Swimming & Diving Tournament 
(February 22 -24, 2001, C.T. Branin Natatorium, Canton)

Team Results 
cJIAIVIPION: Cincinnati St. Xavier 

(Coach David Coffman) 
RUNNER-UP: Centerville 

(Coach Mark Davis) 

Akron Firestone 
Cincinnati Anderson 
Upper Arlington 
Gate Mills Hawken 
Toledo St. Francis DeSales 
Cleveland St. Ignatius 
Cincinnati Wyoming 
Vlorthington Kilbourne 
Cincinnati Sycamore 
Cincinnati LaSalle 
Westerville North 
Hudson 
Hunting Valley University School 
Beavercreek 
Springfield North 
Ketteling Archbishop Alter 
Fairfield 
Warren G. Harding 
Brecksville-Broadview Heights 
Columbus St. Francis DeSales 
Copley 
Cincinnati Summit Country Day 
Worthington Thomas Worthington 
Mt. Vernon 
Canton Central Catholic 
Boardman 
Sandusky Perkins 
Cincinnati Turpin 
North Robinson Colonel Crawford 
Wilmington 
Wooster 

North Canton Hoover 
Canfield 

, Twinsburg 
Richfield Revere 
Solon 
Shaker Heights 
Cleveland Orange 
Lancaster 
Huron 
Westerville South 
Lexington 
Cuyahoga Falls 
Ashland 

>Cincinnati Hills Christian Academy
Middletown
FindJ.ay
Columbus Bexley
Columbus St. Charles

<::Napoleon
,Bowling Green
Cincinnati Mariemont
Dayton Oakwood
Massillon Washington

333.00 

171.50 

144.00 
137.00 
129.00 
122.00 
]14.00 
107.00 
76.00 
75.00 
67.00 
59.00 
50.00 
50.00 
46.00 
43.50 
38.00 
36.00 
33.00 
32.00 
31.00 
29.00 
28.00 
26.00 
26.00 
26.00 
23.00 
22.00 
18.00 
16.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
14.00 
14.00 
12.00 
11.00 
ll.00
10.00
9.00
7.00
7.00
5.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
4.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00

Individual Results 

SO Freestyle 
1. Ed Matkovich (Sr., Upper Arlington)
2. Andy Swonger (Sr., Springfield North)
3. Ben Appel (Sr., Cincinnati Wyoming)
4. Michael Jones (Jr., Akron Firestone)
5. Curtis Emerick (Jr., N. Robinson Colonel Crawford)
6. Tyler O'Halloran (So., Boardman)

100 Freestyle 
1. Max Leassner (Sr., Cincinnati St. Xavier)
2. Andy Swonger (Sr., Springfield North)
3. Ed Matkovich (Sr., Upper Arlington)
4. Ben Knickrehm (Jr., Centerville)
5. Steven McDonald (Jr., Akron Firestone)
6. Matthew Maley (So., Mt. Vernon)

200 Freestyle 
1. Max Leassner (Sr., Cincinnati St. Xavier)
2. Greg Middleton (Jr., Centerville)
3. Russell Hunt (Sr., Upper Arlington)
4. Jon Albrecht (Jr., Akron Firestone)
5. Nathan Davis (Sr., Brecksville-Broadview Hts.)
6. Pat Carroll (Jr., Toledo St. Francis DeSales)

500 Freestyle 
I. Paul Kirk (Sr., Gates Mills Hawken)
2. Greg Middleton (Jr., Centerville)
3. Marty Tomes (Jr., Cincinnati Anderson)
4. Nick Douville (Sr., Kettering Archbishop Alter)
5. Kyle Ransom (So., Cincinnati St. Xavier)
6. Nick McCollum (Jr., Fairfield)

100 Butterfly 
1. Jayme Cramer (Sr., Cincinnati St. Xavier)
2. Steve McDonald (Jr., Akron Firestone)
3. Rian Glaser (Sr., Copley)
4. Adam Dahne (Sr., Cincinnati LaSalle)
5. Marty Tomes (Jr., Cincinnati Anderson)
6. Matthew Maley (So., Mt. Vernon)

100 Breaststroke 
l. Rob Kauscher (Sr., Cincinnati Anderson)
2. Brian Demell (Sr., Gates Mills Hawken)
3. Mark Zucca (Sr., Hudson)
4. Matt Connier (Sr., Col. St. Francis DeSales)
5. Alex Pristash (Sr., Tol. St. Francis DeSales)
6. Chase Simon (Jr., Beavercreek)

100 Backstroke 
1. Jayme Cramer (Sr., Cincinnati St. Xavier)
2. Kurt Hardesty (Jr., Cincinnati St. Xavier)
3. Michael Jones (Jr., Akron Firestone)
4. David Hughes (Sr., Beavercreek)
5. Dean Wolf (Sr., Cleveland St. Ignatius)
6. David Janszen (Jr., Cincinnati St. Xavier)

200 Individual Medley 
1. Brian Demell (Sr., Gates Mills Hawken)
2. David Janszen (Jr., Cincinnati St. Xavi_er)
3. Nick Douville (Sr., Kettering Archbishop Alter)
4. Nick McCollum (Jr., Fairfield)
5, Marko Turcinov (Sr., Cleveland St . Ignatius)
6. Casey Fronk (Sr., Tol. St. Francis DeSales)

20.88 
20.94 
21.27 
21.33 
21.42 
21.38 

45.17 
45.98 
46.56 
46.62 
46.77 
46.97 

1 :37.78 
1:41.05 
1:42.40 
1:42.73 
1:42.81 
1 :43.67 

4:31.ll 
4:31.80 
4:34.24 
4:35.17 
4:35.41 
4:35.72 

47.69r# 
50.05 
50.14 
50.88 
50.95 
51.05 

57.54 
57.56 
57.83 
58.04 
58.80 
59.08 

47.65r* 
49.98 
50.68 
50.77 
51.34 
51.86 

1:52.65 
1 :53.18 
1:53.69 
1:54.01 
1:54.65 
1:54.67 

65 



200 Freestyle Relay 
1. Cincinnati St. Xavier 1 :25 .00 

(Max Leassner, Pete Carothers, Kurt Hardesty, Kyle Ransom) 
2. Upper Arlington 1:25.27 

(Ed Matkovich, Kyle Crosby, Chris Wagner, Russell Hunt) 
3. Akron Firestone 1:25. 56 

(Michael Jones, Jon Albrecht, Evan Staiger, Steven McDonald) 
4. Centervilie 1:25. 72 

(John Mullen, Greg Middleton, Dan Milheim, Ben Knickrehm) 
5. Cincinnati Wy oming 1:26. 82 

(Dan Schrider, Mark Giardina, Jonathon Henckel, Ben Appel) 
6. Worthington Kilbourne 1 :26. 97 

(Ronnie Collins, Tim Kelso, Chris Cook, Mike Joy ce) 

400 Freestyle Relay 

1. Cincinnati St. Xavier 3:02. 34 

(Kyle Ransom, David Janszen, Max Leassner, Jayme Cramer) 
2. Centerville 3:09.44 

(John Mullen, Greg Middleton, John Grubb, Ben Knickrehm) 
3. Worthington Kilbourne 3: I 1.97 

(Ronnie Collins, Tim Kelso, Chris Cook, Mike Joyce) 
4. Cincinnati Anderson 3:13.19 

{Marty Tomes, Jarad Daley, Rob Kauscher, Michael Tomes) 
5. Cincinnati Sycamore 3:13. 34 

\Evan Witte, Mike Walsh, Quintin Neubauer, Kes Aukstuo1is) 
6. Hunting Valley University School 3:13. 57 

\Arnaud Thibinnier, Graham Bennett, Mark Lavendorf, 
Francis Defino) 

200 Medley Relay 
1. Cincinnati St. Xavier l :32. 89 

(Kurt Hardesty, David Janszen, Jayme Cramer, Ky le Ransom) 
2. Akron Firestone 1:33. 7() 

(Michael Jones, Matthew Elik, Steven McDonald, Jon Albrecht) 
3. Upper Arlington l:34.55 

(Ed Matkovich, Nate Baker, Ky le Crosby, Russell Hunt) 
4. Cincinnati Anderson 1:35.li 

(Michael Tomes, Rob Kauscher, Marty Tomes, Jared Daley) 
5. Centerville 1:37. 63 

(John Grubb, Dan Milheim, Timothy Kent, Brian Teske} 
6. Toledo St. Francis DeSales l:36.92 

(Matt Rennels, Alex Pristash, Casey Fronk, :Mike Kozar) 

One-Meter Diving 
1. Andy Seibenick (Sr., Toledo St. Francis DeSales) 
2. John Collier \Sr., Cincinnati Summit Country Day) 
3. Peter Donohue (Sr., Cincinnati Turpin) 
4. Rick Wade (Sr., Wooster) 
5. Matt Zuzik (Jr., Canfield) 
6. Nick Kleinert (Jr., Cleveland St. Ignatius) 

r Indicates repeat champion from 2000 
* Indicates state record 
# Indicates set state record in preliminaries (47. 65) 

Total State Tournament Paid Attendance: 9, 164 

465.85 
431.90 
393.&o 
384,70 
381.50 
380.45 

2001 BOYS STATE SWIMMING & DIVING CHAMPIONS 

DMSJON I - CINCINNATI ST. XAVIER Front Row (left to right): Dan Guibord, Max Leassner, Malt Knollman, Dan CaJacob, Chris BusheJmm1, 
Volle, Kevin Pater, Ben Ferguson, Adam Richardson, Kyle Bogenschutz. Row 2: Richard Woodward, Paul Bonner, Chris Barnes, David Janszen, 
Keefe, Jayme Cramer, Trevor Packer, Mike Menke, Andrew Jeon, Nick CaJacob. Row 3: Brian Schmitt, Tim Brandstetter, Marc Mergy, Sean Kirby, 

Bingham, John Stoneburner, Bryan Beischel, Jason Utah, Kurt Hardesty
, 

David Habel. Row 4: David Wicks, Greg Shirey, John Bennett, Rich G 

Patrick O'Connor, Ben Allen, Todd Roller, Kyle Ransom, Scott Tanner, Ryan Rooney. Row 5: Matt Green, John Becker, l\1.i.keMaggio, Jason Carr er, 
Weber. Kyle Kowalski, Joe Conklin, Webster Beary, Rakesh Kashyap, Scott Deller. Row 6: Tom Hamden, Robert Florez, Ryan Lindsay, Nick n-om 
Evan Lindenschmidt, John Heithaus. Michael Hazlebeck, Nick Brown, Michael Steinway, Ji m Niergarth. Row 7: Coach Tom Keefe, Head Coach 
Brower, Coach Barb Hausladen, Pete Carothers, Alexi Terauds, Michael Ojdana, Coach Jenny Briessinger, Coach Tim Beerman, Coach Erik Bnivofd" 
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CHAM 

RUNNE 

3 .  Cen 

4. Cin 
5. Upp 
6. Tole 

7. Sha 

8.
Wort 

9. Cine· 
10. Rock 

IL Alcro 

12. Cinci 

!3. Wort 
14. North 
15. Perrys 
!6. Stron 
17. Cincin 

Massil 
19 .  Grove 
20. Findla 

21. Woost 
Cincin 

23. Canfiel 
Cincinn 
Lebano 
Dublin 
Lewis C 
Beaven1 
North R 
Hudson 
Solon 
Canton J 
Cuyahoi 
MansfieJ 
Toledo ft 
Canton G 
Mason 
Amherst 
Sylvania 
Loveland 
Barberton 
Columbus 
Westerville 
VVadsworU1 
Cincinnati 
Cincinnati 



5, \2 

7,63 

6.92 

585 
190 
3.80 
4 70 
L50 
0 45 

RESULTS: 25th Annual Girls State Swimming & Diving Tournaments 
(February 22. 24, 2001, C.T. Branin Natatorium, Canton) 

DIVISION I 

Team Results 
CHAMPION: Cincinnati Ursuline Academy 

(Coach Tim Beerman) 
: ·;·: Rl:NNER�UP: Cincinnati St llrsula Academy 

(Coach Stephen Pater) 

3. Centerville
4. Cincinnati Oak Hills
5. Upper Arlington
6. Toledo Notre Dame Academy

Shaker Heights
Wo1thington Thomas \Vortlrir1gton
Cincinnati Anderson
Rocky River Magnificat
Akron Firestone
Cincinnati Ylt. Notre Dame Academy
Worthington Kilbourne
North Canton Hoover
Perrysburg
Strongsville
Cincinnati Sycamore
Massmon Jackson
Groveport-Madison
Findlay
Wooster
Cincinnati McAulcy
Canfield
Cincinnati Mother of Mercy
Lebanon
Dublin Coffman
Lewis Center Olentangy
Beavercreek
North Royalton
Hudson
Solon
Canton McKinley
Cuyahoga Falls
Mansfield �adi&on Comprehensive
ToJedo St Ursula Academy
Canton GlcnOak
Mason
Amherst Steele
Sylvania Northview
Loveland
Barberton
Columbus St Francis DeSales
\Vesterville North
Wadsworth
Cincinnati Turpin
Cincinnati ·winton Woods

322.00 

19!.00 

184.00 
152.00 
124.50 
\23.00 
117.00 
110.00 
89 ()() 
83.00 
78.00 
76.00 
62.00 
54.00 
49.00 
38.00 
36.00 
36.00 
34.00 
29.00 
26.00 
26.00 
25,00 
24.00 
23.00 
22,00 
20.00 
18.00 
16.00 
15.00 
14.00 
13.00 
l3.00 
10.00 
9.00 
9.00 
8.00 
7.00 
5.00 
5.00 
4.50 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
2.00 
2.()(J 

Individual Results 

50 Freestyle 
1, Carolyn McHugh (Sr., Cincinnati Oak Hills) 
2. Jennifer Bradford (Fr., Groveport-Madison)
3. Lindsey Jerdonek (Jr., Rocky River Magni:ficat)
4" Lindsay Zirkle (Jr .. Findlay)
5. Lauren Hinkson (Jr., Perrysburg)
6. Liz K�atmg (Jr., Cincinnati St. Ursula)

100 Freestyle 
L Tami Ransom (Sr., Cincinnati Ursuline) 
2. Susan Johnson (So., Toledo Notre Dame)
3. Carolyn McHugh (Sr., Cincinnati Oa.1;: Hllls)
4, Rachel Matthews (Sr., Perrysburg)
5. Mee:han Lirmelli (So., Canfield)
6. Lindsey Jerdonek (Jr., Rocky River Magnificat)

200 Freestyle 
1. Whitney Myers (So., Cincmnati Ursuline)
2. Ellis Schieman (Fr., Shaker Heights)
3. Megan Tomes (So., Cincinnati Anderson)
4. Susan Johnson {So., Toledo Notre Dame)
5. Margy Keefe (So, Cincinnati Ursuline/
6, Katie Ball {So., Cincinnati SL Ursula)

500 Freestyle 
L WhitJiey Myers. (So .. Cincinnati Llrsuline) 
2. Margy Kee.fe (So,, Cincinnati Ursuline)
3. Ellis Schiem.an (Fr., Shaker Heights)
4. Kaitlin Roach (Fr., Centerville)
5. Katie Bali (So., Cincinnati St. Ursula)
6. Katie Fonner (Jr., Centerville)

100 Butterfly 
L Katie Ness (Jr., \Vorthington Thomas Wmihington) 
2. Randi Vogel (Jr., Cincimrnti Mt Notre Dame)
3. Liz Schoborg (JL, Cincinnati Oak Hills)
4. Anna Saum (Sr., Toledo Noue Dame)
5. Emily Moore (Sr., Worthington Kilbourne)
6, Lesley Meade (Sr., Cincinnati Ursuline)

100 Breaststroke 
l. Tiffanv Clav (So .. Cincinnati Mt Notre Dame)
2. Erica Te.rnpleron (Jr., Massillon Jackson)
3. Katie Hunter (Sr., Cincinnati Oak Hills)
4. Caitlin Spangler (So., Upper Arlington)
5. Tiffany Lipari (Fr.. Cincinnati Ursuline)
6. Lizzie Burns (So., Shaker Heights)

JOO Backstroke 
1. F-..:On Forster (Fr., Centerville)
2. Elaine Ferrito (So., Upper Arlington)
3. Rachel Tepe (Sr., Cincinnati SL Ursula)
4. Anna Saum (Sr., Toledo Notre Dame)
5. Jacque Fesse.i (Jr .. Cincinnati St. Ursula)
6. Randt Voge-t (Jr., Cincinnati Mt. Notre Dame)

200 lndhidwtl Medley 
L Tami Ransom {Sr., Cincinnati Ursuline) 
2. Elaine Ferrito (So .. Upper Arlington)
3. Erin Forster (Fr.� Centerville)
4. Katie Ness (Jr,. Thonills-Worthingtoh)'
5. Jennifer Koch (Sr.;'Cin�innati_Mother of MerC):•)
6. Kaitlin Roach,(f'r;,-Cenrcrvitie) 

23,88 
24.0l 
24.l l 
24.33
24.42
24.67

50.88r 
5 1.72 
52.07 
52.57 
52.59 
52.70 

l:49.47r 
l:5l.l9 
1:52.14 
1:52.61 
l:53.55 
1:54.19 

4:5l.59r 
4:55.66 
4:56.60 
4:58.48 
5:02.76 
5:03.94 

57.23 
57.42 
57.43 
57.70 
57.74 
57.76 

1:06.25 
1:06.38 
1:06.50 
1:06.86 
1:07.15 
l:07.90 

56.00*(t) 
56.45 
56.69 
57.12 
57.13 
57.63 

2:0l.59r 
2:03.12 
2:05.20 
2:05.85 
2:06.01 
2:06.67 










